
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 
(EMERGENCY) 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRD LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 1755 

H. P. 1243 House of Representatives, October 2, 1967 

BERTHA W. JOHNSON, Clerk 

Presented by Mr. Levesque of Madawaska. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED 
SIXTY -SEVEN 

AN ACT to Appropriate and Provide Moneys for the Expenditures of State 
Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 
1968 and June 30, 1969. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature 
do not become effective until go days after adjournment unless enacted as 
emergencies; and 

Whereas, the said go-day period will not terminate until after the beginning 
of the next calendar year; and 

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of depart­
ments and institutions will become due and :Jayable on or immediately after 
January I, 1968; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide 
for the necessary expenditures of government and for ot'her purposes during the 
next two fiscal years-starting January I, 1968 to June 30, 1968 and from July I, 
1968 to June 30, 196<)-the following sums or as much thereof as shaH severally 
be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are appropriated 
out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated. Upon 
receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon 
work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller 



2 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing 
thereto, together with expenditures for other purposes necessary to the conduct 
of State Government on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise. 

Allotments for personal services, capital expenditures and amounts for all 
other departmental expenses shall not exceed the amounts shown in the budget 
document or as they may be revised by the Committee on Appropriations and 
Financial Affairs unless recommended by the State Budget Officer and approved 
by the Governor and Council. 

The figures in parentheses shown just before each dollar amount provided 
for Personal Services in this Act, or as adjusted by other legislative action, 
shall represent the total number of authorized permanent positions in such ac­
count, and the maximum number of persons employable on a permanent basis 
at anyone time. The appropriations made for Personal Services are made 
with the provision that the total number of permanent positions in any account 
shall not be increased during either year of the biennium over the total numbers 
shown in parentheses and used by the Legislature in computing the total dollars 
to be made available for Personal Services. Savings accruing within appropri­
ations made for permanent positions, may be used for other personal services 
when recommended by the department head and the Budget Officer, and ap­
proved by the Governor and Council. To provide some degree of flexibility, 
each department, institution or agency may apply to the Personnel Board for 
an exchange between job classifications, and such action may be approved if by 
so doing the total amount determined to be available for Personal Services, 
in such account, for anyone year is not exceeded, and also providing' that 
certification is made, in writing, that such action will not result in an increased 
request for Personal Service moneys from the Legislature. 

The Budget Office, during the next biennium, shall continually review with 
all departments the status of their personnel with the purpose of determining 
that all departments are expending Personal Service moneys within the intent 
of the Legislature, and shall report any expenditures contrary to such intent to 
the Governor and Council. 

The Governor and the Budget Officer when next preparing a Budget Docu­
ment may at their discretion a,djust the figures in parentheses, representing num­
bers of employees, to reflect the number of employees which in their opinion 
is necessary to the proper operation of each department, institution or agency. 

The Personnel Board is directed to require merit ratings on each individual 
who is recommended for a salary increase on a form prescribed by the hoard. 
Department heads are directed that the granting of merit increases be scrutinized 
and documented carefully. It is the intent of the Legislature that in instances 
where merit increases are not earned and warranted they should be denied. 

No state department, institution or agency shall establish new programs or 
expand existing programs beyond the scope of the programs already established, 
recognized and approved by the Legislature, until such program and the method 
of financing shall be submitte,d to the Department of Finance and Administra­
tion - Budget Office - for evaluation and recommendation to the Legislature, 
and until funds are made available therefor by the Legislature. 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 3 

The Budget Office shall inform the Committee on Appropriations and Financial 
Affairs through the Legislative Finance Office of significant action recommended 
by it in the performance of the budget responsibilities hereby assigne.d. 

It is further provided that the Controller is authorized to close his books as 
soon as practicable after the close of the fisca~ years ending June 30, 1968 and 
June 30, rC)69. Any hills presented after thOSE dates may be paid from appro­
priations for the ensuing year on recommendation of the Controller if within the 
amounts of approved allotments. 

Whenever it appears to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration that 
anticipated income of the State will not be sufficient to meet the expenditures 
authorized by the Legislature, he shall so report to the Governor and Council and 
they may temporarily curtail allotments equih)ly so that expenditures will not 
exceed the anticipated income. 

At the end of each fiscal year of the biennium, all unencumbered appropriation 
balances representing state moneys, except those that carry forward as provide.d 
by law, shall be lapsed to Unappropriated Sur:)lus as provided by the Revised 
Statutes of r964, Title 5, section r544. At the end of each fiscal year of the 
biennium, all encumbered appropriation balances shall be carried forward to the 
next fiscal year, but in no event shall encumbered appropriation balances be 
carried more than once. 

There shall be paid from the General Highway Fund the cost of accounting, 
auditing, purchasing and legal services furnished from the General Fund appro­
priations. This revenue shall be credited to the General Fund. 

It is intended that the language in this section shall apply to all other appro­
priation measures enacted by the Legislature. 

GENERAL FUND 

APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND 

Department 

ADJUTANT GENERAL 

Administration 

Section A 

Personal Services (r) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one custodial 
worker, added printing expense an,d 
one 2-ton dump truck (snow-plow) 

Military Fund 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for increased insur­
ance costs, Dow Field takeover and 

$ r,97° 
3,500 

5,600 

500 
2,000 

(r) 

1968-69 

$ 



4 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department 1967-68 

ADJUTANT GENERAL-continued 

refrigeration conversion. The ap­
propriation for Dow Field is par­
tially offset by Federal reimburse­
ment of the General Fund 

Total Adjutant General 

AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF 

Control of Livestock Disease 
Personal Services 

Provides funds to reclassify five vet­
erinarians and one field inspector 

ARTS AND HUMANITIES, COMMISSION ON 

Administration 
All Other 

Provides matching funds to con­
tinue the state-wide program on 
Arts and Humanities during the 
1968-6g fiscal year 

ATLANTIC SEA RUN SALMON COMMISSION 

Administration 
All Other 

Provides additional funds for tag­
ging program and supervision of 
fishways and water control struc­
tures 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides funds to continue in the 
1968-6g fiscal year the items author­
ized in Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, 
Chapter I54 

BANKS AND BANKING, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administra tion 
Personal Services (I) 
All Other 

Provides funds for one Personal and 
Consumer Finance Examiner and 
related expense 

1,000 

2,903 
1,500 

(1) 

25,000 

2,000 

40 ,186 
3,500 

6,075 
2,600 



Department 

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

1967-68 

BAXTER STATE PARK 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides funds to continue in the 
1968-69 fiscal year the items author­
ized in Section B of P. & S. L., 1¢7, 
Chapter 154 

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 

To Highway Fun,d 
General Fund's share of State Police Costs 

To Special Revenue Funds 
Economic Development-Urban Planning 
Division of Economic Opportunity *12,582 
Sea and Shore Fisheries 

Anadromous Fisheries Program 
Federal-State Marine Research 

* Any unexpended balance to carry 
to June 30, 1969. 

Funds in second year provided to 
continue in the 196B-69 fiscal year 
the items authorized in Section B of 
P. & S. L., 1967, Chapter 154 

Total Contributions and Transfers 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 

(1) 

Provides funds for one Economist 
and funds for a Promotional Pro­
gram 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one Education 
Specialist, one Machine Operator 
and related expenses 

8,000 
4,000 

6,260 
700 

6,355 

(I) 

5 

7,2 II 
7,5°0 

72,197 

12,5°0 

11,250 

12,000 

107,947 

18,000 
5,000 

13,143 
700 



6 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department 1967-68 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

V ocational Education-Subsidies 
All Other 

Provides increased grants to cities 
and towns 

Educational Television 
All Other 

Provides funds for one hundred ad­
ditional hours of television time 

General Purpose Subsidies to Cities and Towns 

20,000 

5,500 

All Other *2,500,000 
Provi,des funds to upgrade founda-
tion formula from $255 to $290 

*$2,500,000 to carry into the 1968-6g 
fiscal year to be expended for the 
same purposes 

Farmington State College 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to continue in the 
1968-69 fiscal year program author­
ized in Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, 
Chapter 154 

Gorham State College 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to continue in the 
1968-69 fiscal year program author­
ized in Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, 
Chapter 154 

Washington State College 
Personal Services 

Provides funds to continue in the 
1968-69 fiscal year program author­
ized in Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, 
Chapter 154 

Fort Kent State College 
Personal Services 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

(5) 

1968-69 

20,000 

8,550 

3,486,997 

30 ,576 
II,600 
2,5°0 

50 ,960 
10,000 

5,000 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department 1967-68 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Aroostook State College 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to continue in 108-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

School of Practical Nursing-Northern Maine 
Personal Services 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

Schooling of Children in Unorganized TerritDry 
Personal Services (4) 7,700 

Provides funds for four additional 
school bus drivers 

Schooling of Indian Children 
Personal Services 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for parttime person­
nel an,d for the purchase of two 
school buses 

Matching Funds-Training in Fisheries Trac:e 
Personal Services 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

School of Practical Nursing-Waterville 
Personal Services 

Provides funds to continue in 108-
6g fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 

2,000 
15,000 

7 

1968-69 

30 ,576 
9,500 
1,000 

6,800 

8,200 

3,300 

6,800 

64,547 
II,375 
7,000 



8 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department 1967-68 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap-
ter 154 

V ocational Rehabilitation 
Personal Services (15) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for fifteen Rehabili­
tation Counselors and clerical posi-
tions plus grants for ad,ditional 
services for handicapped persons. 
Federal funds are available on a 
matching basis 

Subsidies-Special Education 

6,000 

31,°79 
1,463 

All Other 3,000 
Provi,des funds for increased grants 
to cities and towns for emotionally 
handicapped children 

School of Practical Nursing-Southern Maine 
Personal Services (I) 
All Other 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

Northern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute 
Personal Services (9) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorize,d in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

Central Maine V ocational-Technical Institute 
Personal Services (,S) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

Eastern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute 
Personal Services (I) 
All Other 

12,557 
68,286 

III 

5,000 

6,800 
300 

55,352 
15,500 
4,000 

36,829 
6,000 
1,000 

13,666 
2,000 



Department 

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

1967-68 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap-
ter 154 

New England Higher Education Compact 
All Other 20,000 

Provides for additional students to 
attend the University of Vermont 
College of Medicine 

Matching Funds-Economic Opportunity Act-­
College Work Study Program 

Personal Services 19,622 
Provides funds for Federal Match-
ing on a ratio of 75% Federal to 
25% State 

Total Department of Education 

EMPLOYEES PAY PLAN 

Personal Services 
Provides funds to effectuate, as of 
the first pay period after January I, 

1968, a pay adjustment plan for 
state employees to be incorporated 
into the official State Pay Plan as 
the same may be revised by the 
State Personnel Board acting with 
advice and consent of the Legisla­
tive Research Committee 

With respect to unclassified employ­
ees whose wage rates are subject to 
Governor and Council determina­
tion, the Governor and Council shall 
grant similar and equitable treat­
ment. 

\Vith respect to unclassified employ­
ees whose wage rates are not sub­
ject to determination by the Gov­
ernor and Council, the authorities 
responsible for determining the 
wage rates of such employees shall 
grant similar and equitable treat­
ment. 

*],50 7,000 

9 

30 ,000 

2,860,000 



10 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department 

EMPLOYEES PAY PLAN-continued 

Wages of employees in departments 
supported by the General Highway 
Fun,d, Special Revenue Funds or 
other funds shall not be adjusted 
from moneys provided for the Gen­
eral Fund Pay Plan, but shall be 
adjusted from funds available from 
funds available from other sources. 

* Any unexpended balance to carry 
to June 30, 1969. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

Administration 
All Other 

Provides fun,ds for installation of 
new telephone system, Maine's share 
of the cost of Permanent Secretariat 
to New England Governors' Confer­
ence, operation of the New England 
River Basin Commission and assess­
ment to the National Governors' 
Conference 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Accounts and Control 
Personal Services (5) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides one Computer Program­
mer, one Computer Programmer As­
sistant, one Computer Operator I, 
two clerks and related expenses 

Bureau of Public Improvements 
All Other 

Provides fun,ds to determine need 
and location of a new State Office 
Building 

35,000 

(5) 

Property Management Division 
Personal Services (18) 26,890 

10,000 
(18) 

Capital Expenditures 
Provides funds to continue fourteen 
positions presently authorized as 
limited and funds for four a.dditional 

25,428 
58,500 

1,000 



Department 

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

I 967-68 

II 

I968-69 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

positions for the new Health and 
\Velfare Building; also funds to re-
place two 4-wheel drive trucks 

Total Department of Finance 
and Administration 130 ,085 

FISHERIES AND GAME, DEPARTMENT OF 

Search for Lost Persons 
All Other 

Provides funds to cover increased 
costs 

FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Forest Rehabilitation 
AI! Other 

Provides funds to completely match 
available Federal funds each year 

Forest Fire Control-Organiz~d Towns 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for fuel and utilities 
of new warehouse and additional 
funds in capital for needed equip­
ment 

Aid to Small Woodland Owners 
Personal Services (2) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for two Assistant 
Supervisor Foresters, related ex­
pense and for updating of Maine's 
timber resources by aerial photog­
raphy. Total cost of the latter proj­
ect is $400,000 with the State's share 
at $25,000 

Entomology 
All Other 

Provides funds for spraying Dutch 
Elm Disease 

Total Forestry Department 

1,500 

2,500 

1,500 
45,000 

7,787 
26,250 

1,100 

8,000 

92,137 

141,320 

1,500 

5,000 

3,000 
14,000 

16,354 
2,300 

8,000 



12 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department 1967-68 

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF 

General Administration 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

Child Welfare Services 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

Aid to Dependent Children 
All Other 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

Hospital and Medical Care 
All Other 

Total Department of 
Health and Welfare 

INDIAN AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration 
Personal Services (3) 
All Other 

Provides funds for one Social Work­
er II, one Assistant Commissioner 
for Housing and Construction, one 
Clerk Stenographer II and for pro­
fessional fees and services 

INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration 
Personal Services (I) 
All Other 

Provides funds for I Actuary and 
related expenses 

100,000 

100,000 

8,658 
8,889 

8,500 

500 

(56) 

1968-69 

140,810 
32 ,735 

1,45S 

100,000 
30 ,000 
2,500 

78,000 

350,000 

735,500 



Department 

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

1967-68 

INSURANCE ADVISORY BOARD 
Administration 

Personal Services (I) 
All Other 
Capital Expen,ditures 

Provides one additional employee to 
maintain valuations on insured 
buildings with related travel and 
office expenses 

LIBRARY, STATE 

Administration 
Personal Services (I) 
All Other 

Provides funds for one Librarian II 
and related expenses 

MAINE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

All Other 
Provides grant funds for the posi­
tion of Manuscript Librarian and 
for other adjustments 

MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY 

All Other 
Provides fun,ds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

:vrAI~E PORT AUTHORITY 

All Other 
Provides additional operating funds 

MAINE STATE ARCHIVES 

Personal Services (1) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one additional 
employee the first year plus one ad­
ditional employee the second year 
with related expenses 

3,000 
1,000 
1,000 

2,977 
3°0 

4,000 

5,000 

5,000 
1,500 
[,200 

(2) 

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administrative 
Administration 

Personal Services Co) (6) 

13 

1968-69 

8,000 
2,000 

6,396 
600 

105,000 

10,000 

19,900 
3,000 

600 

30 ,800 



14 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department 

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, 
DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for two Reim­
bursement Investigators and two 
Clerk Stenographer II positions 
for Division of Reimbursement; 
Reclassification of one position, 
one Accountant II and one Book­
keeping Machine Operator II for 
the Division of Accounting; and 
funds for related office expense 
and equipment 

State Probation and Parole Board 
Personal Services (3) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for three Proba­
tion an,d Parole Officer I posi­
tions, reclassification of two posi­
tions and related travel expense 
and office equipment 

Community Mental Health Service 
All Other 

Provides funds to continue in 
1968-69 fiscal year program au­
thorized in Section B of P. & S. 
L., 1967, Chapter 154 

Total Administrative 

Institutions 
Augusta State Hospital 

Personal Services 
All Other 

(S) 

Provides funds for eight a.dded 
positions including Physicians, 
Nurses and Director of Safety; 
also funds for additional medical­
dental services, medications and 
drugs, and also funds for automa­
tion of inventory method for de­
preciation purposes for Medicare 
Program 

1967-68 

5,000 
10,700 

9,100 
3,000 

947 

43,020 

(8) 

1968-69 

19,II6 
5,200 

ISO 

30 ,000 

51 ,°73 
10,000 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUME'JT No. 1755 

Department 

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, 
DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Bangor State Hospital 
Personal Services (8) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for eight Nurse II 
positions, replacement of office 
an,d general equipment and related 
expenses 

Boys Training Center 
Personal Services 
All Other 

(5) 

Provides funds for one Nurse I, 
one Teacher, two Clerk Stenog­
rapher II positions, one Clerk 
Typist II, a part-time teacher and 
additional professional services 

Deaf, Governor Baxter State School for the 
Personal Services (2) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for two Teachers 
of the Deaf positions and for re­
lated equipment and expenses to 
initiate a secon,dary school pro­
gram 

Men, Reformatory for 
Personal Services (I) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one Vocational 
Trades Instructor, increased utili­
ty services; one lh ton truck and 
auxiliary lighting 

Military and Naval Children's Home 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for reclassification 
of two positions, funds for part­
time help, clothing and utilities 
and for replacement of essential 
equipment 

18,720 

4,000 

7,000 

10,894 
2,000 

8,21 4 
1,200 

6,600 

3,139 
2,500 
3,450 

1,292 

1,000 

700 

(8) 

(5) 

(2) 

(I) 

IS 

1968-69 

39,3 I2 

6,800 

22,8I 5 
3,028 

12,740 

2,000 
3,900 

2,611 

1,500 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department 1967-68 

MENT AL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, 
DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Pineland Hospital and Training Center 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides for drugs, utilities, cloth­
ing and miscellaneous equipment 

Prison, State 
Personal Services (3) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides fun,ds for three Guards, 
related expenses and miscellane­
ous capital equipment 

Stevens Training Center 
Personal Services (3) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one Nurse I, 
two caseworkers, a part-time Psy­
chologist and funds for tuition, 
utilities and office equipment 

Women, Reformatory for 
Personal Services (2) 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one Stationary 
Fireman, one Social Worker I, re­
lated expenses and purchase of 
one vehicle 

Total Institutions 
Total Mental Health and Corrections 

PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION 

Administration 
Personal Services (3) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides one Account Clerk II, one 
Informational \\Triter, one Land­
scape Architect II and seasonal la­
bor for a Ranger and a Lifeguard 
for Popham Beach, and needed ad­
ditional equipment for several parks 

7,200 
4,000 

9,990 
6,000 
2,25° 

5,744 
2,000 

9,799 
2,000 

10,800 

15,100 
8,000 

6,50 0. 

18,21 I 

8,000. 

50 0. 

10,343 

20,5 14 
2,000. 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department I967-68 

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Administration 
Personal Services (I) 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for one full-time 
Oceanographer, six seasonal War-
dens, related necessary equipment 
and expense 

SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION COMMITTEE 

AI! Other 
Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

TREASURER OF STATE 

Administration 
Personal Services (I) 

Provides funds for one Accountant II 

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE 

Administration 
All Other 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154; also provides $25,000 for 
State Technical Services Act for 
second year 

VETERANS SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

World War Assistance 
All Other 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
69 fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1967, Chap­
ter 154 

Maine Veterans :Memorial Cemetery 
Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides funds for a Superintend­
ent, part-time help and related 

2,977 (I) 

17 

I 968-69 

22,722 
6,000 

20,000 

6,890 

191,170 

50 ,000 

1 1,154 
3,420 



18 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Department 1967-68 

VETERANS SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 
expense. (Contingent upon appro-
priation for development of the cem-
etery) 

Total Veterans Services 

WATER IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION 
Personal Services 

Provides funds to continue in 1968-
6g fiscal year program authorized in 
Section B of P. & S. L., 1¢7, Chap­
ter 154 

Total Section A 

Amounting to $4,872,746 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1¢8 and $9,140,062 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1¢9. 

GENERAL FUND 

APPROPRIATIONS FROM GENERAL FUND SURPLUS 

Section B 

ADJUTANT GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF 
Replacement of Boiler-Augusta 
Parking Lot Surfacing-Augusta 
Furnish and Install New Heating Plant-Brunswick 
Supplement Heat, Garage-South Portland 
Renovation of Emergency Electric Supply-Camp Keyes 
Installation of Doors and Loading Ramps-Augusta 
Supplemental Heat, Garage-Auburn and Sanford 
Resurface Driveways and Parking Areas Various Armories 
Installation of New Drill Hall Exit Doors-Belfast 

Total Adjutant General, Department of 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 
Aroostook State College-Extension of Utilities 
Gorham State College-Central Heating-Robie & Corthell 
Central Maine Vocational-Technical Institute-

Landscaping and Sitework 

$ 

1967-68 

11,000 
10,000 
8,800 

900 
1,200 
4,800 
2,400 

25,400 
1,500 

66,000 

38,500 
29,000 

94,500 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF-continued 

Northern Maine Vocational-Technical Insttute­
Central Heating (Survey) 
Demolition of Buildings 

Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute­
Fire Prevention and Safety Project 

In,dian Schools-Classroom Addition Peter Dana Point 

Total Education, Department of 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

Bureau of Public Improvements-
Telephone Facility 
Repairs and Minor Improvements-Statewide 

Total Finance and Administration, Department of 

FORESTRY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Organized Towns-Jefferson Equipment Storage 
Entomology Greenhouse-Augusta 

Total Forestry, Department of 

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMENT OF 

Central Maine Sanatorium-Fire Prevention and Safety Project 

Total Health and Welfare, Department of 

INDIAN AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF 

Pleasant Point Reservation-Potable Water Supply and 
Distribution Systems 

Sewerage Facilities 

Indian Township Reservation-Potable Wc.ter Supply and 
Pressure Systems 

Penobscot Reservation-Water and Sewerage Facilities 

(The Department is hereby empowered to transfer these funds 
as the State's share of the construction cost:; of the respective 
projects through the State Controller tCI each respective 
Tribal Reservation Housing Authority when each such Au­
thority shall be properly appointed and constituted and re­
ceives funds from the Federal Government for such purposes.) 

Total Indian Affairs, Department of 

19 

1967-68 

5,000 

5,000 

II,600 

19,700 

203,300 

105,000 

776,100 

881,100 

2,500 
1,200 

3 8 ,000 
130 ,000 

30 4,800 



20 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF 

Augusta State Hospital-Maximum Security Building 
Renovations an,d Additions 
Fire Prevention and Safety Projects 
Replace Steam Lines 
Emergency Power Generation 
Laundry Facilities 

Bangor State Hospital-Construction of Elevators 
Fire Prevention and Safety Project 

Pineland Hospital and Training Center-Fire Prevention and 
Safety Project 

Completion of Gymnasium 

Boys Training Center-Fire Prevention and Safety Project 

Stevens Training Center-Acquisition of Land 
Roads, Utilities and Renovations 
Fire Prevention and Safety Project 

Reformatory for Men-Sewerage System-Phase III 
Fire Prevention and Safety Project 
Vocational Building 

Reformatory for Women-Fire Prevention and Safety Project 
Renovations to Staff Residence 

Governor Baxter 
State School for Deaf-Fire Prevention and Safety Project 

Automatic Switches for Power Plants 
Outdoor Play Courts 
Causeway Repair 

Military and 
Naval Children's Home-Fire Prevention and Safety Project 

Total Mental Health and Corrections 

MAINE PORT AUTHORITY 

Renovation of Maine State Pier 
Casco Bay Lines-Inspection and Repairs 

Total Maine Port Authority 

MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY 

Acquisition of Land 
Fire Prevention and Safety Project 

Total Maine Maritime Academy 

1967-68 

79,300 

4 2 ,000 
73,800 
9 0 ,000 

75,000 

II 9,000 
38 ,000 

27,000 
73,000 

16,000 

4,500 

42 ,500 
10,000 

48,000 
5,000 

35,000 

34,400 
5,000 

10,000 

5,5°0 

21,100 

35,500 

75,000 
6,000 

81,000 

35,000 
5,000 

40 ,000 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

SEA AN"D SHORE FISHERIES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Addition to Boothbay Laboratory 

Total Sea and Shore Fisheries 

STATE PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION 

General Improvements-Sebago 
Completion of Previously Authorized Project:5-Various 
Preliminary Planning and Engineering-V aLOUS 
Popham Beach 

Total State Park and Recreation Commission 

UXIVERSITY OF MAINE 

Utilities Extension 
Alterations to Existing Facilities 

Total University of 1Iaine 

VETERANS SERVICES 

Maine Veterans l\Iemorial Cemetery 

Total Veterans Services 

Total Section B 

21 

1967-68 

51 ,500 

51 ,500 

53,300 
105.400 

15,000 
112,000 

150 ,000 

150,000 

300,000 

147,200 

147,200 

There is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General 
Fund the amount of $3,286,300 to carry out the purposes of Section B of this ~c\ct. 

Section C 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 20, § 154, amended. The 3rd, 4th and 5th sentences of sec­
tion r 54 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes are repealed and the following 
enacted in place thereof: 

Upon approval of said certificate, the superintendent so employed shall, on 
presentation of proper vouchers, receive monthly out of the sum appropriated 
for general purpose aid for the unit an amount in accordance with section 
3723. Whenever a superintendent of schools serves as a supervising principal 
as authorized in section 151, subsection 5, the sum paid to such superintendent 
of schools shall not exceed the amount earned under section 3723 which is 
attributable to his duties as superintendent of schools. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 3455, amended. The first sentence of section 3455 of 
Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place 
thereof: 



22 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 17SS 

All apportionments to administrative units, academies and institutes under this 
Title, unless specifically directed by statute, shall be made annually in the 
following manner: An amount not to exceed 2/3 of the estimated subsidy shall 
be paid on or after August 15th, or as much thereof as is available, and the 
balance shall be due and payable in the month of December. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 20, § 3722, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 3722 
of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 429 of 
the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows: 

The average of the 2 preceding years' adjusted resident average daily mem­
bership of the pupils attending school in the unit shall be multiplied by the 
applicable dollar allowance in Table I below. To this amount shall be added 
tfte avef'age ~ tfte -t:ttttt's 2 f3f'eeediRg ~' e](f3enditHf'C ~ ffi~, ~ 
tf'aH5f38f'tati8H tti't4 ~ 90 % of the average expenditure for tuition and trans­
portation made by the unit for the 2 preceding years plus the unit's average 
expenditure for board during the same 2-year period. The total of these items 
will be the total foundation program. From this total foundation program shall 
be subtracted the average of the 2 preceding years' school maintenance inci­
dental receipts, not including tuition receipts, except that income received from 
a ministerial and school fund shall not be subtracted. A portion of the receipts 
from Public Law 874, 81st Congress, as amended, or any penalties applied for 
illegal expenditures or uncertified teachers shall be deducted from the foun­
dation program allocation in the same proportion as the unit's local effort to­
ward the foundation program was to the total sum of the foundation program 
in the previous biennium. The board may adjust the effect oJ the penalties if 
evidence is submitted that undue hardship or unusual gain would occur in the 
subsidy of any unit. The net cost thus obtained represents the net foundation 
program allowance on which state subsidy shall be computed biennially in ac­
cordance with this section. 

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 20, § 3722, amended. The first sentence of the 4th para­
graph of section 3722 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and 
replaced by section 4 of chapter 429 of the public laws of 1ct>S, is amended to 
read as follows: 

The per pupil allowance used in computing the foundation program shall be 
~$290. 

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 20, § 3723, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 3723 
of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section S of chapter 429 of 
the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 

Whenever any administrative unit's fiscal reports show that the average 
expenditure for foundation program items during the 2 years preceding the 
convening of the Legislature was less than the foundation program require­
ments of the same 2-year period for either elementary or secondary education 
programs, the unit shall have a portion of the average amount by which it 
failed to meet the foundation program requirements deducted from its foun­
dation program for the 2 years of the succeeding biennium. If a unit fails 
to meet the elementary or secondary foundation program requirements as set 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

out in the statutes, the percentage of the amount to be deducted shall be in the 
same ratio as the ratio of the unit's local contribution toward the net cost of 
the foundation program in the previous biennium was to the net cost of the 
foundation program during the same period of time. 

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 20, § 3723, amended. The 7th paragraph of section 3723 
of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 429 of 
the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the foLowing enacted in place thereof: 

Any administrative unit in which the elementary operating expenditure or 
secondary operating expenditure, not including debt retirement, capital outlay 
items, transportation, tuition or community services, exceeded the amount of 
the foundation program per pupil allowance multiplied by the adjusted pupil 
count of the previous biennium shall be entitled to an additional subsidy alloca­
tion on that part of its average elementary or secondary operational expendi­
ture which exceeded the elementary or secondary foundation program amount of 
the previous biennium. The amount that the average elementary or secondary 
operational expenditure exceeded the average elementary or secondary founda­
tion program of the previous biennium shall be multiplied by 4%. The result 
shall be added to the subsidy allocation. 

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 20, § 3723, amended. Section 3723 of Title 20 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, 
as follows: 

The total salary paid to a superintendent of schools including state and local 
portions shall be used when computing the general purpose aid of a unit. From 
the subsidy allocation of each unit shall be deducted that portion of the 
subsidy that was earned because of the salary of a superintendent of schools. 
The amount thus deducted shall be paid to the superintendent of s'chools under 
section 154. Every unit in the State shall receive a subsidy allocation in 1968 
which is no less than the amount originally allocated for the unit in 1968 by the 
budget document which was recommended for legislative consideration. 

Section D 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 36, § 1811, amended. The first paragraph of section 18I! 
of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 6 of chapter 362 
of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows: 

A tax is imposed at the rate of ~ 4% % on the value of all tangible personal 
property and telephone and telegraph service sold at retail in this State, and 
upon the rental charged for living quarters in hotels, rooming houses, tourist 
or trailer camps, measured by the sale price, except as in chapters 211 to 225 
provided. Retailers shall pay such tax at the time and in the manner provided, 
and it shall be in addition to all other taxes. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 1812, amended. The first 2 paragraphs of section 1812 
of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes are repealed and the following enacted in 
place thereof: 



24 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1755 

Every retailer shall add the sales tax imposed by chapters 2II to 225, or the 
average equivalent of said tax, to his sale price, except as otherwise provided, 
and when added the tax shall constitute a part of the price, shall be a debt of 
the purchaser to the retailer until paid and shall be recoverable at law in th.e 
same manner as the purchase price. When the sale price shall involve a frac­
tion of a dollar, the tax shall be added to the sale price upon the following 
schedules: 

Amount of Sale Price Amount of Tax 

$0.01 to $0.10, inclusive o¢ 
.II to .22, inclusive I¢ 

.23 to .44, inclusive 2¢ 

.45 to .66, inclusive 3¢ 

.67 to .88, inclusive 4¢ 

.89 to 1.10, inclusive 5¢ 
I.II to 1.32, inclusive 6¢ 
1.33 to 1.54, inclusive 7¢ 
1.55 to 1.76, inclusive 8¢ 
1.77 to 1.99, inclusive 9¢ 

When the sale price exceeds $1.99, the tax to be added to the price shall be 
9¢ for each unit of $2, plus the amount indicated above for each fractional 
part of $2. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 36, § 1861, amended. The first sentence of section 1861 of 
Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: 

A tax is imposed on the storage, use or other consumption in this State of 
tangible personal property, purchased at retail sale eft ~ ~ ~ +, ~, 
at the rate of 4% 4%% of the sale price. 

Sec. 4. Effective date. Sales and use tax liability accruing after October 31, 
1967 shall be computed on the basis of the rates imposed by Section D. Retail 
sales and purchases made after October 31, 1967, including retail sales and 
purchases made pursuant to contracts entered into prior thereto and telephone 
and telegraph charges first billed on or after November 1, 1967, shall be subject 
to the taxes imposed by Section D. 

Section E 

Sec. I. R. S., T. 36, § 4365, amended. The first sentence of section 4365 of 
Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section I of cihapter 343 of 
the public laws of 1965 and as amended by section I of Section G of chapter 
154 of the private and special laws of 1967, is further amended to read as 
follows: 

A tax is imposed on all cigarettes held in this State by any person for sale, 
said tax to be at the rate of ~ 5 mills for each cigarette and the payment 



LEGISLATIVE DOCU:\IENT No. 1755 25 

thereof to be evidenced by the affixing of stamps to the packages containing 
the cigarettes. 

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 4365, amended. Tl1e next to the last sentence of 
section 4365 of Title 36 of the Revised Statu:es, as amended by section 2 of 
chapter 343 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended by section 2 of Section 
G of chapter '154 of the private and special 1c.ws of 1967, is further amended 
to read as follows: 

The Tax Assessor thereupon shall notify the un:1assified importer of the amount 
of the tax due thereon, which shall be at the rate of "t7i 5 mills per cigarette. 

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 36, § 4366, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 4366 
of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 343 of 
the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows: 

To licensed distributors he shall sell such cigarette stamps at a discount of 
~ 2y,!% of their face value. 

Sec. 4. Cigarettes on hand; stamping or accounting; waiver provision. The 
State Tax Assessor may by regulation waive for a period of not over 7 days 
following the effective date of Section E of this Act, payment of additional 
tax by retail dealers with respect to stocks of cigarettes properly stamped at 
the rate of 40 mills per cigarette sold during such period, provided such 
stocks were on hand as of the effective date of Section E of this Act; and pur­
suant thereto, the State Tax Assessor may also waive for the same period 
the application to retail dealers of Title 36, sections 4369, 4370 and 4372 as 
respects such cigarettes. 

Nothing herein shall be construed to authorize any distributor or subjobber 
to distribute to any retail outlet cigarettes not properly stamped at the rate of 
5 mills per cig-arette. 

Cigarettes in the hands of retail dealers sub,equent to the period of waiver 
provided for above, not properly stamped at the rate of 5 mills per cigarette, 
shall be subject to confiscation under the provision of Title 36, section 4372; 
and such retailer shall be subject to any other penalties by law provided. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, Section A 
of this Act shall become effective January I, 1968; Section B shall become 
effective upon approval of this Act; Section C shall become effective July I, 

1968 and Sections D and E shall become effective :\ovemher I, 1967. 




